
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 10 March 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 20 March 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Simon Carey, Bill Graham and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Owen Jeffery, Alan Law, Steve Masters, 
Graham Pask and Anne Budd 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 10 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 
this Committee held on 20 October 2022 and 16 January 
2023. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 11 - 12 

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 13 - 14 
  Purpose: to consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 months. 

 

 

 5    Internal Audit Update Report (GE4322) 15 - 32 
  Purpose: to update the Committee on the status of Internal 

Audit work as at the end of quarter three of 2022/23.  

 

 

 6    External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2021/22 

(GE4310) 
33 - 58 

  Purpose: To inform members of the external audit plan for 

audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 20 March 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 7    Informing the audit risk assessment for West Berkshire 
Council 2021/22 

59 - 90 

  Purpose: the report includes a series of questions on each of 
these areas and the response we have received from West 

Berkshire Council’s management. The Governance and Ethics 
Committee should consider whether these responses are 
consistent with its understanding and whether there are any 

further comments it wishes to make. 
 

 

 8    Audit Committee Guidance (GE4285) 91 - 102 
  Purpose: the purpose of the report is inform the committee 

that CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy) have released recent guidance on the role of 
audit committees. As this committee is the committee at West 

Berkshire Council that performs the function of an audit 
committee it is best placed to consider this report and 
comment upon it as well as complete the appended self-

assessment. 

The report is for the committee to consider and reflect upon 

the latest guidance and then assess where it complies or does 
not, and where it wishes to seek any changes, if it wishes to 
complete a self-assessment, as a result of undertaking the 

attached self-assessment at a future meeting. 

 

 

 9    Exclusion of Press and Public  

  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following items as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information of the description contained in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 20 March 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

Part II 
 
 10    Audit Committee Guidance (GE4285) : Part II Appendices 103 - 170 
  (Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial/business affairs 

of particular person) 
 

Purpose: the purpose of the report is inform the committee 
that CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy) have released recent guidance on the role of 

audit committees. As this committee is the committee at West 
Berkshire Council that performs the function of an audit 

committee it is best placed to consider this report and 
comment upon it as well as complete the appended self-
assessment. 

The report is for the committee to consider and reflect upon 
the latest guidance and then assess where it complies or does 

not, and where it wishes to seek any changes, if it wishes to 
complete a self-assessment, as a result of undertaking the 
attached self-assessment at a future meeting. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Governance and Ethics Committee – 20 March 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

SPECIAL GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Bill Graham, Claire Rowles (Substitute) (In place of 
Rick Jones) and Anne Budd (Substitute) (In place of David Southgate) 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Sharon Armour 

(Solicitor), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Councillor Tom Marino, Councillor 
Jeff Brooks and Councillor Richard Somner 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Rick Jones, Councillor Tony Linden, 

Councillor Biyi Oloko and Parish Councillor David Southgate 

 

PART I 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 

All West Berkshire District Councillors declared an interest in Agenda Item 4, but 
reported that, as their interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and 

vote on the matter. 

25 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

26 NDC2121 and NDC2221 

(Paragraph 1 – information relating to an individual) 

(All West Berkshire District Councillors declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 by 

virtue of the fact that the Subject Member was a fellow Councillor. As their interest was 
personal and not prejudicial they were permitted to take part in the debate and vote on 

the matter).  

(Councillor Jeff Beck added to his declaration by advising that he had responded to an e-
mail of apology sent by the Subject Member).  

(Councillor Andy Moore declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 by virtue of the 
fact that he was the Chair of the Newbury and West Berkshire Liberal Democrats at the 

time of the complaint. The matter was referred to the group’s Local Party Executive 
(Councillor Moore did not sit on this) who considered that West Berkshire Council was 
best placed to resolve the issue. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial he was 

permitted to take part in the debate and vote on the matter). 

(Councillor Claire Rowles declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 by virtue of the 

fact that she knew the Independent Investigator on a non-professional basis. As her 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 20 OCTOBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

interest was personal and not prejudicial she was permitted to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter). 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a complaint 
regarding an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct. 

The Committee’s resolutions were recorded in the exempt Decision Notice.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and closed at 3.50pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Acting Chairman), Jeff Beck, Simon Carey, Tony Linden, 

David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko and David Southgate 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources) and Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Rick Jones and Bill Graham 
 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Jeff Cant 

 

PART I 
 

1 Minutes 

Councillor Andy Moore queried whether it would be possible to review the minutes from 

the special meeting of Governance and Ethics held on 20 October 2022. Sarah Clarke 
commented that the minutes would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.    

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Linden declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that he 
was on the Local Government Pension Scheme for Councillors, but reported that, as his 

interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Sadie Owen noted that the Draft Audit Plan had been added to the forward plan for June 
2023.  

Sarah Clarke confirmed that there was likely to be a further special meeting of the 

committee in March to review additional amendments to the Constitution.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko questioned the value of the Committee’s work given that many 

items were purely updates and reports to note. Joseph Holmes suggested that Councillor 
Oloko may be interested in a forthcoming report in March which would review the latest 
guidance from CIPFA and how it compared to best practice, and which may initiate a 

self-assessment into the work of the Governance and Ethics Committee.    

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan, and the 

potential scheduling of a special Governance and Ethics Committee in early March to 
consider updates to the Constitution. 
 

Page 5



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

4 Internal Audit Update Report 

Julie Gillhespey presented the Internal Audit Update Report (Agenda Item 5), which 
updated the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during Quarter 
Two of 2022/23, and highlighted in particular section 5.2, which noted no areas of 

concern. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that from a full team of five staff, the Audit department had been 

working with a staff vacancy since June 2022, and had made two unsuccessful attempts 
at hiring. Despite the vacancy the team were estimated to reach 73% of their 80% key 
performance target by the end of the year. 

In response to a query from Councillor Tony Linden, it was explained that it would take 
between eighteen months and two years to train someone.  

Simon Carey noted that the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) target was to achieve 80% 
of the Audit Plan, and queried why it was not 100%. Julie Gillhespey responded that 
100% would not be achievable, as each audit had planned estimated time allocated 

which was subject to change. It was suggested that 80% was realistic and comparable 
with the targets set by other authorities that worked according to a percentage 

benchmark. 

Councillor David Marsh noted that a draft report had been issued for an audit of Electoral 
Services, and queried whether it would need to be revisited considering the additional 

expenses required to implement Voter ID legislation. Julie Gillhespey responded that the 
scope of the audit had been day-to-day financial expenses rather than the full election 

process within Electoral Services. 

Councillor Marsh queried whether the new voting requirements could be the subject of a 
future audit. Julie Gillhespey responded that it could if the Committee requested and 

proved a sufficient risk factor.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko queried how the scope of the Audit Plan was defined. Julie 
Gillhespey responded that the Audit Plan was drafted over a three year period, with any 

area of the Council that presented a financial or reputational risk included, and assessed 
to determine the frequency that audits would take place, and key risks that would be 

highlighted. 

Da
[...]
 an authorised limit and operational 

boundary on the loans the Council was able to take out, set out by the Investment and 
Borrowing Strategy. Exceeding the boundary would result in non-compliance with key 

performance indicators. Joseph Holmes clarified that those operational boundaries were 
set at full Council. 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

7 Exclusion of Press and Public 

8 Risk Management Q2 2022/23 Report (GE4239) 

(Paragraph 3 –information relating to financial business affairs of a particular person, 
Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege and Paragraph 6- information relating 

to proposed action to be taken to the Local Authority) 

Catalin Bogos introduced an exempt report (Agenda Item 9), concerning the corporate 
risks as at the end of September 2022, and actions taken to mitigate them. 

RESOLVED that:  

That, Governance and Ethics Committee note the report, including the actions taken to 

manage the existing risks on the Corporate Risk Register and the following 
recommendations agreed by Corporate Board and Operations Board: 

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (September 2022) 

position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact for existing 17 risks on the 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR).  

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the actions proposed to further 
minimise the impact for risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (September 2022) 

progress with risk mitigation actions and that there is one risk proposed to be 
escalated on the Corporate Risk Register and two to be de-escalated.   

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Page 8



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Governance and Ethics Com
[...]
 Report 

1.1 To update the Committee on the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter 
three of 2022/23.  

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan.  As stated in the 

Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter, quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to the Committee.   

1.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern. 

2 Recommendation 

To note the content of the report. Committee members decide if they require further 
data on audit completion timeframes as set out in points 5.5 to 5.7. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 

Human Resource: None 

Legal: None 

Risk Management: 
 

Internal Audit work helps to improve risk management 
processes by identifying weaknesses in systems and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 March 2023 

procedures and making recommendations to provide 
mitigation. The aim of which is to help ensure that services 
and functions across the Council achieve their goals and 

targets, and the organisation as a whole meets its plans and 
objectives. 

Property: None  

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 

that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

 X   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 March 2023 

Environmental Impact:  X   

 

 

 

 

 

Health Impact:  X   

 

 

 

ICT Impact:  X   

 

 

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business:  X  . 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

None  

 

 

 

Page 17



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 March 2023 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To update the Committee on the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter 

three of 2022/23. 

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 

Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan.  As stated in the 
Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 

presented to Committee.  

4.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 

together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.  

4.4 There were no corporate reviews completed which were given a less than satisfactory 
opinion, one establishment visit was given a weak opinion.    

4.5 There are no significant issues of concern identified through audit work during the period 
that need to be highlighted to senior officers/members.  

4.6 At the previous Committee meeting on 16th January 2023, a query was raised regarding 
timeframes for completing audit work as some of the work on the list of Current Work 
related to last financial year.  As requested, the Audit Manager has provided some data 

for Committee members to show the timescales for completing work together with 
contextual comments and more background to the audit process to explain the reasons 

why delays occur.      

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction/Background 

5.1 A list of audit work completed is set out in Appendix A. The following table 
summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was given. 

 Audit Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well 

Controlled 

Very Well 

Controlled 
 

Key Financial 
Systems 

     

Other Systems    1  

Schools    1  

Other 

Establishment 

 1    

5.2 For this reporting period there were no completed corporate audits given a less than 
satisfactory opinion.  There was one Resource Centre given a weak opinion. This 
related to Hungerford Resource Centre, the main issues identified were:- 

Page 18



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 March 2023 

a) The use of the imprest account and petty cash fund were not effectively managed; 
  

b) The Amenities Fund was not being managed in accordance with good practice 
requirements;  

 
c) Catering arrangements could be improved by documenting the processes to be 

followed and carrying out market testing/having a contract in place.  

5.3 Details of the audit work in progress and the stage reached is set out at Appendix B.  
Progress made against the Anti-Fraud Work Plan is set out at Appendix C. 

5.4 At the previous Committee meeting on 16th January 2023, a query was raised regarding 
timeframes for completing audit work as some of the work on the list of Current Work 
related to last financial year.  This has been raised previously at Committee and is an 

area where the Audit Manager is aware there is room for improvement and this has 
been included on the Audit’s Team Improvement Plan for the last few years, as a result 

the number of audits where there are long delays has reduced.   

5.5 It was agreed that the Audit Manager would provide some data for Committee members 
to show the timescales for completing work.  This information together with contextual 

comments and more background to the audit process is set out in Appendix D to this 
report.  Also for background information purposes, an extract of the Audit Team’s 

Improvement Plan pr
[...]
ber: Councillor Tom Marino 

Report Author: 
Joseph Holmes, Executive Director 

(Resources) 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4285 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is inform the committee that CIPFA (Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy) have released recent guidance on the role of audit 

committees. As this committee is the committee at West Berkshire Council that performs 
the function of an audit committee it is best placed to consider this report and comment 
upon it as well as complete the appended self-assessment. 

1.2 Ensuring good governance is crucial for the Council as a whole. With a variety of 
pressures and demands on the Council from a range of areas, and a series of high 

profile governance concerns at a number of other Councils with associated Best Value 
reviews, it is critical that the Council ensures that its work is underpinned by strong 
governance and that it is always seeking to improve how it undertakes it functions and 

services. 

1.3 The report is for the committee to consider and reflect upon the latest guidance and 

then assess where it complies or does not, and where it wishes to seek any changes, if 
it wishes to complete a self-assessment, as a result of undertaking the attached self-
assessment at a future meeting. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 For the committee to note the report and commit to completing the self-assessment with 

a summary of this brought to a future committee to consider next steps, where/i f 
required. 

2.2 To approve that members of the existing committee to respond to the self-assessment 
and circulate that to democratic services. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee guidance 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 20 March 2023 
 

Financial: There are no direct financial implications of this report 

Human Resource: There are no Human Resources implications of this report 

Legal: There are 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Simon Carey and Bill Graham 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources) and Lizzie Reeves (Business Analyst (Digital Services)), Sadie 
Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and David Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh, Councillor Geoff 

Mayes and David Southgate 
 

 

1 Minutes 

The Chairman noted that it was the last Governance and Ethics Committee before the 
election. 

The Chairman paid tribute and thanks to Councillor Jeff Beck, who had served on the 
Committee since 2007. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 

 Councillor Andy Moore’s declaration of interest regarding Item 26 was amended to 

note that he was a member of the West Berkshire and Newbury Liberal Democrats, 
and to remove the text stating that he did not sit on the Local Party Executive. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Linden declared an interest in Agenda Items 5 and 6, but reported that, 
as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable 

pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee noted the Forward Plan. 

4 Internal Audit Update Report (GE4322) 

(Councillor Tony Linden declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 by virtue of the 
fact that that he was on the Local Government Pension Scheme. As his interest was 
personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he 

determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Julie Gillhespey presented the report (Agenda Item 5), which updated the Committee on 
the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter three of 2022/23. It was reported 

that there had been no significant issues of concern identified through audit work, and no 
corporate reviews completed which were given a less than satisfactory opinion during the 

quarter. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that an establishment visit to Hungerford Resource Centre had 
received a weak opinion, which was explained in point 5.2 of the report as being due to 

the management of the imprest account and petty cash fund, as well as the Amenities 
Fund. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that Councillor David Southgate had raised a query at the previous 
meeting regarding the timeframe for internal audit work, and highlighted that Appendix D 
of the report provided explanations for those 2021/22 audits which were still in progress, 

and provided further context regarding internal timeframes. Julie Gillhespey suggested 
that in future the issues could be highlighted by an annual exception report. 

The Chairman queried whether the finding in relation to the Hungerford Resource Centre 
suggested any indication of fraud. Julie Gillhespey responded that there were no 
concerns raised, and that the review was for assurance. 

Councillor Tony Linden asked whether a further report relating to the Hungerford 
Resource Centre would return to the Committee. Julie Gillhespey responded that it would 

be reviewed within the forthcoming six months. 

In response to a query from Councillor Linden as to whether a fifth member of the Audit 
team was being recruited, Julie Gillhespey responded that she was in discussions with 

Human Resources regarding a job advert. 

Councillor Rick Jones asked at what point the Committee should become concerned 

about escalating timescales becoming a governance risk. Julie Gillhespey responded 
that she would raise it as an issue with Committee if it became a risk, but she was aware 
of issues across other local authorities. The Covid-19 pandemic, as well as resourcing, 

were common issues which caused timescale concerns. 

Simon Carey queried why managers were not giving enough credence to the Audit 

process, and asked whether the Committee could support the Audit team to assist them 
in achieving their targets. Julie Gillhespey responded that she would escalate to the 
Committee if she felt that managers were not taking the process seriously. 

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance and Ethics Committee noted the content of the report. 

 Governance and Ethics Committee determined that there was no requirement for 
further data on audit completion timeframes, as set out in points 5.5 to 5.7. 

5 External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2021/22 (GE4310) 

(Councillor Tony Linden declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the 
fact that that he was on the Local Government Pension Scheme. As his interest was 

personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 

Sophia Brown and David Johnson, external auditors from Grant Thornton, presented the 
plan (Agenda Item 6). David Johnson noted that the 2020/21 finances were still 
outstanding, and work was ongoing. The issue with infrastructure assets had now been 

resolved, but a significant amount of work was still being undertaken. 

Councillor Adrian Abbs noted that the frequent re-evaluation of land was considered to 

be a risk and queried whether it would generate a liability in the accounts. David Johnson 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

responded that the property valuation did not impact the accounts, in terms of the income 
and expenditure impact, but were more administrative risks rather than financial. 

Councillor Linden noted that the planning process was regularly raised as a risk. David 
Johnson agreed, but commented that the external auditors were unlikely to focus on it as 

an issue. It was suggested that it would be an issue for internal auditors to review.  

Councillor Jeff Cant noted the 20% increase in fees and asked the external auditors for 
an explanation for the increase. Sophia Brown responded that the £80,000 fee was the 

scale fee, with the additional work undertaken by the auditors covered by the separate 
fee.  

Councillor Rick Jones queried whether a significant delay to the 2022/23 process was 
likely. Sophia Brown responded that most samples had been taken and reviewed. There 
were issues with some property valuations, and work was ongoing until the end of April. 

Councillor Jones asked whether the Committee should be concerned with any 
governance issue in relation to the delay. David Johnson responded that findings had 

been presented to an independent panel for review which had concluded that the issue 
was not endemic. 

Councillor Linden suggested that the widespread delay in audits should be raised with 

the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). Joseph Holmes 
responded that it was an issue that central government were aware of. 

Councillor Abbs queried the size of the portfolio of assets that was being re-assessed, 
and what portion of it was under investigation. Sophia Brown responded that the value of 
fixed assets that had been re-assessed for 2021-22 was 20%, and that approximately 

100 assets had been identified as not having been captured for valuation when expected. 
Joseph Holmes agreed to clarify the total number of assets held in order to put the 

figures into some context. 

Councillor Cant queried whether Simon Carey, as the Independent Person, had any 
observations on the external audit plan. Simon Carey responded that he did not, and that 

the plan was a comprehensive document. 

In response to a query from Councillor Biyi Oloko, Sophia Brown explained that the 

auditor’s fee was determined on a broader workforce than just herself and David 
Johnson, including five junior trainees, staff undertaking field work and extra work 
undertaken in relation to ISAs.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee noted the External Audit Plan and 

Fee for the Financial Year 2021/22.  

6 Informing the audit risk assessment for West Berkshire Council 
2021/22 

Sophia Brown introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which detailed questions posed by 
the internal auditors with the responses received from West Berkshire Council 
management. The Committee was asked to consider whether the responses were 

consistent with their understanding. 

Councillor Andy Moore referred to Question 10, and queried which advisors were 

consulted in relation to the London Road Industrial Estate. Joseph Holmes commented 
that he did not think that the London Road Industrial Estate would have been consulted 
on during 2021/22 but agreed to follow up the query. 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee noted the Risk Assessment.  

7 Audit Committee Guidance (GE4285) 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), concerning recent guidance 
issued by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) on the role of 

audit committees. The Committee was asked to consider and reflect upon the latest 
guidance and to assess whether it complied or not, and to propose any amendments. 

The Committee was additionally asked to consider completing a self-assessment. 

Joseph Holmes noted that the CIPFA guidance was in the Part II section of the agenda 
as it was not yet a being a public document. Joseph Holmes highlighted suggestions that 

financial statements be approved by full Council, and that there be additional 
Independent Persons on the Committee. 

In relation to the suggestion that full Council approve financial statements, Councillor 
Tony Linden commented that the Governance and Ethics Committee allowed members a 
greater ability to scrutinise in detail and review reports free from party political discipline. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam disagreed with having financial statements approved by full 
Council suggesting that a number of Members would be unable to thoroughly assess and 

scrutinise the reports due to the time constraints imposed by Council meetings. 

It was agreed that a meeting would be scheduled within the forthcoming fortnight to 
discuss the self-assessment.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko noted that the report suggested a dedicated Audit Committee. 
Joseph Holmes and Councillor Rick Jones clarified that the Audit Committee role was 

integrated within the Governance and Ethics Committee, and that the report provided 
guidance rather than required actions. 

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance and Ethics Committee noted the report and committed to completing the 
self-assessment, with a summary to be scheduled for a future Committee to consider 

any amendments or revisions, where required. 

 Governance and Ethics Committee approved that Members of the existing Committee 

would individually respond to the self-assessment and circulate to Democratic 
Services. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6:30 pm and closed at 7:46 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


